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address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and/or

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Written comments and
recommendations for this information
collection should be submitted within
30 days of the publication of this notice
on the following website
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain.
Find this particular information
collection by selecting “‘Currently under
30-day Review—Open for Public
Comments” or by using the search
function and entering either the title of
the information collection or the OMB
Control Number 1140-0008. This
information collection request may be
viewed at www.reginfo.gov. Follow the
instructions to view Department of
Justice, information collections
currently under review by OMB.

DOJ seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOJ notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a previously approved
collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection:
Application and Permit for Permanent
Exportation of Firearms.

3. Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: ATF Form 9 (5320.9).

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Affected Public: Private Sector-
for or not for profit institutions.

Abstract: ATF Form 9 (5320.9) is
typically used by a Federal firearms
licensee who has paid the special
(occupational) tax to deal, manufacture
or import NFA firearms. The form must
be filed (in quadruplicate) for approval
to permanently export NFA firearms
registered in the National Firearms
Registration and Transfer Record. Once
authorization has been granted, one
copy is retained by ATF and the
remaining copies returned to the
exporter to establish that the exportation
took place. The information collection
(IC) OMB 1140-0008 (Application and
Permit for Permanent Exportation of
Firearms—ATF Form 9 (5320.9) is being
revised to change the last sentence in
‘Instructions 1a’. This change includes
deleting “‘to that effect” and adding
“certifying compliance with 26 U.S.
Code §5854 and 27 CFR 479.33”.

5. Obligation to Respond: Required to
obtain or retain benefits.

6. Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 1,831.

7. Estimated Time per Respondent: 18
minutes.

8. Frequency: Once annually.

9. Total Estimated Annual Time
Burden: 549 hours.

10. Total Estimated Annual Other
Costs Burden: $320.

If additional information is required,
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
United States Department of Justice,
Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street
NE, 4W-218 Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 1, 2024.

Darwin Arceo,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA,U.S.
Department of Justice.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0292]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension,
With Change, of a Currently Approved
Collection; Survey of Sexual
Victimization

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQYJ), Bureau of Justice Statistics, will

be submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 30 days until June
5, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have comments especially on the
estimated public burden or associated
response time, suggestions, or need a
copy of the proposed information
collection instrument with instructions
or additional information, please
contact: Emily Buehler, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street
NW, Washington, DC 20531 (email:
Emily.Buehler@usdoj.gov; telephone:
202-598-1036).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register on February 12, 2024, allowing
a 60-day comment period.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and/or

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Written comments and
recommendations for this information
collection should be submitted within
30 days of the publication of this notice
on the following website
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain.
Find this particular information
collection by selecting ““Currently under
30-day Review—Open for Public
Comments” or by using the search
function and entering either the title of
the information collection or the OMB
Control Number [1121-0292]. This
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information collection request may be
viewed at www.reginfo.gov. Follow the
instructions to view Department of
Justice, information collections
currently under review by OMB.

DOJ seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOJ notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension, with changes, of a currently
approved collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection: Survey
of Sexual Victimization (SSV).

3. Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Summary Forms: SSV-1,
SSV-2, SSV-3, SSV—4, SSV-5, SSV-6.
Incident Forms: SSV-IA, SSV-IJ.
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Department
of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Respondents will include the
Federal Bureau of Prisons; state prison
and juvenile justice systems; private
prisons; correctional facilities operated
by the U.S. Military and U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement;
local, private and tribal jails; local and
private juvenile justice facilities; and
juvenile facilities in Indian country.

5. Obligation to Respond: The
obligation to respond is required under
the Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003
(Pub. L. 108-79).

6. Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 4,492 total responses
received (1,492 summary forms and
3,000 incident forms).

7. Estimated Time per Respondent:
Varies from 30 minutes to 1 hour per
summary form; 40 minutes per incident
form.

8. Frequency: Once a year.

9. Total Estimated Annual Time
Burden: 3,047 hours.

10. Total Estimated Annual Other
Costs Burden: PREA requires facilities
to track the data collected in SSV. No
costs other than the cost of the hour
burden exist for this data collection.

If additional information is required,
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
United States Department of Justice,
Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street
NE, 4W-218, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 30, 2024.
Darwin Arceo,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2024—09726 Filed 5—-3-24; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request;
Extension Package for Labor
Condition Application for H-1B, H-
1B1, and E-3 Nonimmigrant Workers
and Nonimmigrant Worker Information
Form

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration, Department of Labor.

ACTION: Notice; request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor’s
(DOL) Employment and Training
Administration (ETA) is soliciting
comments concerning the proposed
extension of the information collection
request (ICR) for the “Labor Condition
Application for Nonimmigrant
Workers” and ‘“Nonimmigrant Worker
Information Form”’; and related
information collection and retention
requirements (OMB Control Number
1205-0310), which covers Form ETA—
9035, Form ETA-9035E (electronic),
Form ETA-9035 & 9035E, Appendix A,
Form ETA-9035CP, General
Instructions for the 9035 & 9035E, and
Form WH—4. This action seeks an
extension of the forms without changes.
This comment request is part of
continuing Departmental efforts to
reduce paperwork and respondent
burden in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
written comments received by July 5,
2024.

ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR with
applicable supporting documentation,
including a description of the likely
respondents, proposed frequency of
response, and estimated total burden,
may be obtained for free by contacting
Brian Pasternak, Administrator, Office
of Foreign Labor Certification, by
telephone at 202-693—-8200 (this is not
a toll-free number), TTY 1-877—-889—
5627 (this is not a toll-free number), or
by email at ETA.OFLC.Forms@dol.gov.
Instructions: Submit written
comments about, or requests for a copy
of, this ICR by email at
ETA.OFLC.Forms@dol.gov. To ensure

proper consideration, include the OMB
control number 1205-0310.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Brian Pasternak, Administrator, Office
of Foreign Labor Certification, by
telephone at 202—693-8200 (this is not
a toll-free number) or by email at
ETA.OFLC.Forms@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DOL, in
its continuing efforts to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies an opportunity to
comment on proposed and/or
continuing collections of information
before submitting them to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for final
approval. This program ensures the
public provides all necessary data in the
desired format, the reporting burden
(time and financial resources) is
minimized, collection instruments are
clearly understood, and the impact of
collection requirements can be properly
assessed.

This information collection is
required under sections 212(n) and (t)
and 214(c) of the Immigration and
Nationality Act (INA). See 8 U.S.C.
1182(n) and (t), and 1184(c). DOL and
the Department of Homeland Security
have promulgated regulations to
implement the INA’s requirements at 20
CFR part 655, subparts H and I, and 8
CFR 214.2(h)(4), respectively. The INA
mandates that no H-1B, H-1B1 or E-3
temporary nonimmigrant worker may
enter the United States (U.S.) to perform
work in a specialty occupation or as a
fashion model of distinguished merit
and ability unless the U.S. employer
makes certain attestations to the
Secretary of Labor (Secretary). The
employer must attest that the working
conditions for the nonimmigrant worker
will not adversely affect the working
conditions of workers similarly
employed; that it will offer a wage that
is at least the higher of the prevailing
wage for the occupational classification
in the area of employment or the actual
wage paid to all other individuals with
similar experience and qualifications for
the specific employment in question;
that there is no strike or lockout in the
course of a labor dispute in the
occupational classification at the place
of employment; and that it has provided
notice of the filing of the LCA. See 20
CFR 655.731, 655.732, 655.733, and
655.734. In addition, further attestations
are generally required for H-1B
dependent employers and willful
violators. See 20 CFR 655.736, 655.738,
and 655.739. The current ICR expires
December 31, 2024. DOL seeks to
extend, without changes, the validity of
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